

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—

GLOW IN ONE MINI GOLF, L.L.C.; AARON KESSLER;
MYRON'S CARDS AND GIFTS, INC.;
LARRY EVENSON; THE A J HULSE COMPANY;
ANDREW HULSE; and GAY BUNCH-HULSE,

Petitioners,

v.

GOVERNOR TIM WALZ, INDIVIDUALLY AND
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; and
ATTORNEY GENERAL KEITH M. ELLISON,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—

JAMES V.F. DICKEY
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS P. SEATON
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER
8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 300
Golden Valley, MN 55426
james.dickey@umwlc.org
(612) 428-7002

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Address the Twin Problems of What Defines “Clearly Established” Law Vis-à-vis Declared Emergencies and the Problems Created by <i>Pearson</i> in the Qualified Immunity Analysis.....	7
A. Given Federal Courts’ Apparent Difficulty Applying a “General Constitutional Rule” to Novel Fact Situations, the Court Should Clarify <i>Lanier</i> and <i>Hope</i> ’s Precedent	10
B. The Court Should Reconsider <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i>	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Court Should Address the Apparent Circuit Split on Whether Government Officials May Be Required to Pay Just Compensation, in Their Individual Capacities, Upon Establishment of a Taking.....	24
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify the Capable of Repetition and Voluntary-Cessation Exceptions to Mootness in the Context of a Government-Declared Emergency	25
A. The Government’s Voluntary Cessation of COVID-19 Restrictions Does Not Moot a Case When the Original Predicate for the Restrictions Remains Live and the Government Has Vigorously Defended Its Restrictions	27
B. This Case Is Not Moot Because the Facts Demonstrate That the Controversy Is Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

APPENDIX

Order of the Eighth Circuit, June 16, 2022	App. 1
Judgment of the Eighth Circuit, June 16, 2022.....	App. 19
Mandate of the Eighth Circuit, August 16, 2022	App. 21
Order of the Eighth Circuit (requesting response to rehearing petition), July 15, 2022	App. 22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, May 21, 2021	App. 24
Order of the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, March 30, 2021	App. 25
Order of the Eighth Circuit (denying rehearing), August 9, 2022.....	App. 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) ...	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> , 20-56291, 2022 WL 2145391 (9th Cir. June 15, 2022).....	28, 32
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	7
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	15, 24
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	11
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021)	11
<i>Cnty. Hous. Improvement Program v. City of New York</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	25
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	31
<i>Ector Cty. All. of Bus. v. Abbott</i> , No. 11-20-00206- CV, 2021 Tex. App. LEXIS 7492 (Tex. App. Sep. 9, 2021)	29
<i>Eves v. LePage</i> , 927 F.3d 575 (1st Cir. 2019)	22
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	32
<i>Garvie v. City of Ft. Walton Beach</i> , 366 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Grullon v. City of New Haven</i> , 720 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Harbert Int'l v. James</i> , 157 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1998).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)....	7, 9, 10, 16, 19
<i>Hawse v. Page</i> , 7 F.4th 685 (8th Cir. 2021).....	28
<i>Heights Apartments, L.L.C. v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	32
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 792 F. App'x 595 (10th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>In re Citizen Complaint by Stout</i> , 493 P.3d 1170 (Wash. 2021)	21
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. U.S.</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	12, 13, 16
<i>King v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , No. 8:16-CV-2651- T-33TBM, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41941 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 23, 2017)	17, 20
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	10, 11
<i>Langdon v. Swain</i> , 29 F. App'x 171 (4th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021)	11
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	31, 32
<i>Northland Baptist Church of St. Paul v. Walz</i> , 37 F.4th 1365 (8th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seat- tle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	27
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	15
<i>Ramirez v. Guadarrama</i> , 2 F.4th 506 (5th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel</i> , 35 F.4th 524 (6th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	15
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021).....	11
<i>Roush v. Alexander</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50088 (M.D. La. Feb. 24, 2022)	29
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southwell v. McKee</i> , No. PC-2021-05915, 2022 R.I. Super. LEXIS 42 (June 6, 2022).....	29
<i>Spencer v. Benison</i> , 5 F.4th 1222 (11th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Spencer v. Benison</i> , No. 7:16-cv-01334-LSC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173463 (Oct. 9, 2018)	25
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	31
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	8, 11, 12, 14
<i>Tucker v. Gaddis</i> , 40 F.4th 289 (5th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) ...	8, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946).....	16
<i>Vicory v. Walton</i> , 730 F.2d 466 (6th Cir. 1984)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	27
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	10
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	15
<i>Yeasin v. Durham</i> , 719 F. App’x 844 (10th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)	20, 22
 STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Minn. Stat. § 12.31	9, 13, 28
Minn. Stat. § 12.32	30
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 12, 13, 14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	19, 23
Colin Rolfs, <i>Qualified Immunity After Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 59 UCLA L. Rev. 468 (2011).....	24
Diane Sandberg and John Croman, “Governor Tim Walz to end emergency powers July 1,” <i>KARE-11</i> , June 30, 2021	28
EO 20-99, “Implementing a Four Week Dial Back on Certain Activities to Slow the Spread of COVID-19,” Nov. 18, 2020	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Justin C. Van Orsdol, <i>The New Qualified Immunity Quandary</i> , 100 Neb. L. Rev. 692 (2022).....	16, 20
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	25
Samantha K. Harris, <i>Have A Little (Good) Faith: Towards A Better Balance In The Qualified Immunity Doctrine</i> , 93 Temp. L. Rev. 511 (Spring 2021).....	23
